PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
QINETIQ LIMITED	03/17/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Clearpace Software Limited		
Street Address:	8 Pullman Court		
Internal Address:	Great Western Road		
City:	Gloucester		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	GL1 3ND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10250469	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)913-0002

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3129130001 Email: hughes@mbhb.com

Correspondent Name: McDonnell Boehnen Hulbert & Berghoff LLP

Address Line 1: 300 S. Wacker Drive Address Line 2: A. Blair Hughes

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 03-636

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

A. Blair Hughes

Total Attachments: 3

source=03-636 Assignment#page1.tif source=03-636 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 501239174 REEL: 024719 FRAME: 0887

10250469

CH \$40.00

source=03-636 Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 024719 FRAME: 0888

QQ 20100204

Clearpace/QinetiQ Assignment Agreement Commercial in Confidence

Schedule B

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, QinetiQ Limited, registered in England and Wales (registration number 3796233) having its registered office at 85 Buckingham Gate, London, SW1E 6PD (the "Assignor") is the owners of record, either individually or collectively, of the Assigned Patents (as defined below)

WHEREAS, Clearpace Software Limited, registered in England and Wales (registration number, 4354244) having its registered office at 8 Pullman Court, Great Western Road, Gloucester, GL1 3ND (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire Interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a certain Assignment Agreement for Certain Patents and Patent Applications dated February [5th], 2010 ("Assignment Agreement") wherein Assignor has agreed to sell and Assignee has agreed to purchase the Assigned Patents subject to all prior encumbrances and licenses;

WHEREAS, for the purpose of this Assignment, the following terms, whether in singular or in plural form, when used with a capital initial letter shall have the respective meanings as follows.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration to Assignor in hand pald, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto sald Assignee its whole right, title, and interest in and to all of the Assigned Patents, said whole right, title, and interest in and to said Assigned Patents including all past, present, and future causes of action and claims for damages derived by reason of patent infringement thereof (to the extent such damages are not already paid, awarded or contractually owed to Assignor, its Affiliates or any predecessor of Assignor or Assignor's Affiliates), for said Assignee's own use and for the use of its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to the full end of the term of each of the Assigned Patents.

"Affiliate" means with respect to any person, any other Person that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by, or is under the common control of the Person in question; provided, however, that in any country where the local law or regulation does not permit foreign equity participation of more than fifty percent (50%), an "Affiliate" shall include any Person in which the Person in question owns or controls, directly or indirectly, the maximum percentage of such outstanding stock or voting rights permitted by such local law or regulation. For purposes of the foregoing, "control," including the terms "controlling," "controlled by" and "under common control with," means the possession, direct or indirect, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.

"Assigned Patents" means the issued patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A of this Assignment.

"Person" means any natural person, corporation, company, partnership, association, sole proprietorship, trust, joint venture, non-profit entity, institute,

PATENT

1

QQ 20100204

Clearpace/QinetiQ Assignment Agreement Commercial in Confidence

governmental authority, trust association or other form of entity not specifically listed herein including, without limitation, Assignor or any of its Affiliates, or Assignee or any of its Affiliates.

In Testimony Whereof, Assignor by its fully authorized representatives has executed this Assignment as of the dates indicated below.

By: WONW. Name: MEL BROOKS Title: MD TECH EXPLOITATION	_ Date: <u>17-</u>	3-10
CLEARPACE SOFTWARE LIMITED By: JANA Name: JRD ANDREWS		∫—1o
Name: JRD ANDREWS		

CFO.

QQ 20100204 Clearpace/QinetiQ Assignment Agreement Commercial in Confidence

Appendix A

Method of Querying a Structure of Compressed Data

Country	Status	Filmer Date	Application Number	Assurations	Paten Monther	Espuy Plate
GB	Lapsed	06/01/2001	100331.8	N/A .	N/A	N/A
DE	Granted	18/12/2001	1273664.1	19/04/2006	60118973.6-08	18/12/2021
EP	National	18/12/2001	1273664.1	19/04/2006	1352339	18/12/2021
FR	Granted	18/12/2001	1273664.1	19/04/2006	1352339	18/12/2021
GB	Granted	18/12/2001	1273664.1	19/04/2006	1352339	18/12/2021
JP	Published	18/12/2001	2009-183230			18/12/2021
US	Granted	18/12/2001	10/250469	20/03/2007	7194456	18/12/2021
WO .	National	18/12/2001	GB01/05627			

9

PATENT REEL: 024719 FRAME: 0891

RECORDED: 07/21/2010